
www.pr-rc.com

 WARNING! 
Thank you for purchasing this PR product. This kit is not a toy! It will require periodic maintenance & effort to keep it in top 
running condition. There are many extremely dangerous moving parts, such as the metal gears, motors and etc. Coming in 
contact with these during operation of the car may cause serious injury! Always check your radio operation system before 
running the car. Always switch off the car first before turning off the radio to avoid losing control. Safe operation will ensure 
great fun and enjoyment.

1/10 ELECTRIC 2WD 
SPORT-KIT



03-06

06-11

11-16

L/R

 Rear Shock Stay
 Rear Grar Box

 Transmission Assembly
Gear  Differential 

17-21

 Front Suspension
Rear  Suspension
Motor
Battery Plate
Tires
Body&Wheels

Shock Assembly
Shock Spring

01

22-23

24-28



  

 











 

 





































 

 



























BAG
A

 Chassis Guard InstallationA1

71400446
76500096

M3X6mm
82400016

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm
82400026

73400026

選用短型電池的玩家,請將厚度1mm的海綿
貼至左右側板,以達到保護電池的緩衝與固定。

99000010

選用分置電池的玩家,請將厚度3mm的海綿
貼至左右側板,以達到保護電池的緩衝與固定。

99000010

M3X6mm Flat Head Hex Screw
8

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

8

M3X6mm
80400016

71400306

1.

66402106-1

M3X8mm
82400026

2.

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X6mm
82400016

76500096

The player who chooses shorty battery, 
please paste the foam to left and right mud guard
(The thickness is 1mm.) 
to protect battery and let it be buffering and firm.

The player who chooses saddle battery, 
please paste the foam to left and right mud guard 
(The thickness is 3mm.) to protect battery 
and let it be buffering and firm.



Sewvo SaverA2

Servo saverA3



PR s1 v3(fm)



5X8X2.5mm Ball Bearing
            66400756

M4.8X3mm Ball Studs

2

5X8X2.5mm Ball Bearing

4

4.8x3mm 
66401016

4.8x3mm
66401016

66400836

66400336

68480036

68480526

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

1

26
.5

m
m

~2
7.

0m
m

71400106

66402056

4.8X6mm
66401036

68480036



Steering ServoA

Steering ServoA

29.0mm

M3x10mm Set Screw
1

M4.8mmx6mm Ball Studs

1

           M3x10mm Flat Head Hex Screw         
1

M4.8X6mm
66401036

M3X10mm
 82400106

66400036(F/S)

66400066

M3X10mm
 87400026

     M3
83480016

M3 Lock Nut
1



According to different brands servo, 
you can decide to use 1mm or 1.5mm (thickness).



M3X8mm
80400036

M3X8mm
80400036

3X8X0.5mm
     Washer
   85000010

66430200
可以照不同廠牌伺服器,
來決定使用厚度1mm或1.5mm

66400116

M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw
4

3X8X0.5mm Washer

4

3X8X0.5mm
     Washer
   85000010



Steering Servo

 Front Suspension

A

67400106

M3X8mm
80400036

66400036

66000020-1

3X36.8mm
 66430110

3X36.8mm
 66430110

65400016     
      (F)             

M3X8 Button Head Hexd Screw

2

2
3x36.8mm Pin

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

PR s1 v3(Fm)



Front Spindle[Left Side]B2

 Front Spindle(Right  Side)B3



1
M3 Lock Nut

M2.6X6mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

66401686

 5X10X4
66400766

66480846

66401686

M2.6X6mm
80400186

M3x3mm
87400016

66480856

66401876

M4.8X6mm
66401036

664003562

3

1

1

2X10.8mm
79400016

12x4.2mm
 68000040

M3x3mm
87400016

M4.8X5mm
 66480876

     M3
83480016

M4.8X5mm Ball Studs

1

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

1

M3X3mm Set Screw
2

66401686

M4.8X6mm
  66401036

66400356

 5X10X4
66400766

66401876
66480856

66480846

12x4.2mm
68000040

M3x3mm
87400016

M2.6X6mm
 80400186

2X10.8mm
79400016

1

1

2

3

66401686

M3x3mm
87400016

1

M3 Lock Nut

M4.8X5mm
66480876

     M3
83480016

M2.6x6mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X3mm Set Screw
2

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

1

66481156
SPORT

66430200
3X6.5X1mm

66481156
SPORT



Front Shock StayB5

Front Shock StayB5



BAG
B

BAG
B

B4 Front Suspension(L&R)

M3mmX29.8mm

2.6X4mm
80400016

 1.80mm
65400016

M2.6X4mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw
4

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw 
2

4
M3X14mm Flat Head Hex Screw 

M4.8X8mm Ball Studs

2

    (25°)
67400106

M3X8mm
 80400036-SPORT

M4.8X8mm
 66401046

      M3
83400026

76500036-3mm

M3 Lock Nut

2

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X14mm
 82400046

PR s1 v3(fm)

66430100





BAG
B

BAG
C

BAG
B

Front SuspensionB7

 Front SuspensionB6

66400346(36mm)

66400066

A-11mm

(36mm)

B-15m`m

A-11mm

B-15mm



17mm

36mm Turnbuckle Rods

66400066

66400346

36mm Turnbuckle Rods





BAG
B

       

Rear Hud&Cv.B8

Rear Hud (L&R)B9




3X36.80mm
  66430120

65400016

3X47.50mm
 66430120

M2.6X4mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M2.6X4mm(5.6mm)
  80400016

BAG
B

 68400046
(12x4.2mm)

66402366

2X10.8mm
79400016

5X13X4mm
  66400776

M4.8X6mm
 66401036

10X15X4mm
   66400786

67410266

2X9.8mm
79400066

  (65mm)
71400136

66401096

M2X3mm
87400016

              5x8x0.1mm

              12.4x14.85X0.1
                   85440140
           如改裝3.5度後後投影板,
請將5x8x0.1墊片取消,使用此墊片

M2X3mm
87400016

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

2

PR s1 v3(fm)

66400046



Part Bags used.

Rear SuspensionB10BAG
B

BAG
C

 Gear Differential C1

 

66480286

66480296

5X1.5mm(o-ring)
     31450016

5X8X0.8mm
 85440170
85400016

66000050

66000050

85400016
5X8X0.8mm
 85440170

5X1.5mm(o-ring)
     31450016

66480286

4X10X0.15
  (Washer)
 85440160

66430260

66480976

M2.6X8mm
  82400066

66480366

建議濃度為3000至5000差速油
灌至八分滿

M2.6X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
4

5X8X0.8mm Washer

2

4X10X0.15mm Washer

4

66480296(55t)

The recommendable 
density is 3000-5000 
differential oil, 
please pour in the 
differential oil 
reached up to 80%. 

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm
82400026

71400236

66400566

71400096(3 )

              3X4.6X0.1
              85440220
        Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.
依據鬆緊，請加它或不加它。

66400566M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
6 66000020-3

SPORT

66000020-4
SPORT

M3*3mm
87400016



BAG
C



Transmission AssemblyC2
PR s1 v3(fm)

71400056

5X10X4mm
 66400766

5X10X4mm
 66400766

10X15X4mm
  66400786

71400056

            10x12.4x0.1
                85440140  
         Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.
 依據鬆緊，請加它或不加它。

Top Shaft(20t)Light Whight
             66480646

5X10X4mm
 66400766

     34t
66402016

5X18mm Shaft Set Pin
          66480226 

5X10X4mm
 66400766

               5x8x0.1mm
                85440110
         Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.
 依據鬆緊，請加它或不加它。

請在齒輪上塗上少許的潤滑油,以達到更順暢的運轉
(建議使用所附的高級潤滑白色油脂-19460026)

5X10X4mm Ball Bearing

5

10X15X4mm Ball Bearing

2

Please apply some lubricant oil on gear, it can 
work more smoothly.
(Suggest: Using the attached Premium ball differential 
oil -19460026.)



(A)

(A)

Transmission AssemblyC3 BAG
C

BAG
C

Transmission AssemblyC4

66400466

66480306

66480826

     M4
83400036

    (81t)
71400116

M4 Lock Nut
1

71400046

M3X10mm
82400106

M3X10mm Flat Head Hex Screw

3



M3X16mm
80400216

M3X20mm
 80400066

M3X16mm
 80400216

M3X12mm
 80400206

M3X20mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X12mm Button Head Hex Screw
1

M3X16mm Button Head Hex Screw

3



 Rear Shock StayC5 



PR s1 v3(fm)

M3X10mm
80400046

66400116

71000026

M3X10mm
80400046

68480106

M3X10mm
80400046

M3X28mm
80400126

M3X28mm Button Head Hex Screw

1

M3X10mm Button Head Hex Screw
7



BAG
C

BAG
C

Rear Grar BoxC6

Rear SuspensionC7

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm
80400036

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
2

M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw

2

M4.8X8mm
 66401046

  66430200
3X6.6X1mm

M4.8X8mm
 66401046
  66430200
3X6.6X1mm

M4.8X8mm Ball Studs

2





C8BAG
C



36mm Turnbuckle Rods

66400046
SPORT

A-11.2mm

B-15.2mm

 Rear Grar Box

BAG
C

Rear Suspension.C9

PR s1 v3(fm)



M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X8mm
82400026

71400036

M3X8mm
80400036

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
2




66400066

66400346(36mm)

A-11.20mm   B-15.20mm



BAG
D

A4

 Shock AssemblyD1

BAG
D

BAG
D 

Shock AssemblyD2

Shock SpringD3

Front Shock Shaft

Rear Shock Shaft

Threaded Shock
Coller

Threaded Shock
Coller O-Rings

Shock Cartridge

Shock Piston

M2.6 Nut

2.6x6x0.5mm Washer

Shock Ball---4pcs

2

2

4

4

44

8

8

Front Build x2 Rear Build x2

Shock Collars O-Rings

Front Shock Spring

Rear Shock Spring 

Shock End & Spring 
Cup Set & Rod End 

66401666

66401656

(Need to soak 
sillcone oil before)

Part Bags used. Apply threadlocker (screw cement) 

Shock Piston

22

1.6 1.6 1.8

M++ 

M+ 

Front Build x2

66430090

66430040

Rear Build x2

#300
#300

66430050

66410026
     (M++)

66400186

Front Build x2

66400186

66480696
     (M+)

66430050

Rear Build x2

83400016

   1.6X2
68410066
85440070

66401656

31280146

                        (1mm)
                     66430200

以照場地調整來決定
是否安裝此墊片

68410066
66400676

66430070

Rear Buildx2

66402106-2

21
.8

0m
m

66400066

83400016
   1.8X1
68410066

66401666

                        (1mm)
                     66430200

以照場地調整來決定
是否安裝此墊片

85440070

31280146

68410066
66400676

66402246

Front Buildx2

66400066

66401826

18
.5

0m
m

66430010

66430030

Apply oil.



 Front SuspensionD4

BAG
E







BAG
D

Rear  SuspensionD5BAG
D

PR s1 v3(fm)

M3X18mm
 80400196

M3X25mm
80400076

68410066

69440010

68410066

83480016

M3X25mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X20mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

A
B

M3X25mm
 80400076

68410066

69440010
83480016

M3X14mm
82400046

M3X14mm Flat Head Hex Screw 
2

M3X25mm Button Head Hex Screw 

2

A
B



E4  MotorD6BAG
D

BAG
D

BATTERY PlateD7



You can adjust the battery to the front 
or rear side with your personal driving habit.



M3X6mm
80400026

M3X6&8mm Button Hwad Hex Screw

2

M3X8mm
80400036
or

2

3X8mm  (Washer)

3X8mm
  (Washer)
80400036

71000046

66400036

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X16mm
80400216

可依個人行駛喜好,
將電池調整於前方與後方

66430200

M3X12mm
 80400156

M3X12mm
 80400156

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
2

M3X16mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

請在電池壓板,貼上3mm泡棉,
以達到良好的固定及保護
Please paste foam 3mm to the 
battery plate, it could be regular 
and protected.



BAG
D



TiresD8  






2
M4 Lock Nut

66400966

      M4
83400036

66400976
     M5
83400086

M5 Lock Nut

2

PR s1 v3(fm)





Body&WheelsD9

BAG
E

BAG
D

71400076

66400286(1.0mm)

66400946

66400116

66400946





SETUP SHEET

22

Fro
n
t 

＃ F
ront 

R
ear

R
ear
#

#

□

□□

□
□□

 
 

 
 

F
ront S

uspension
       

R
ear S

uspension
     

F
ront

R
ear

□
□

□

□
□

□

□
□

□



SETUP SHEET

23

71
40

04
46

71
00

00
50

M
3X

10
m

m
82

40
01

06

M
3X

6m
m

82
40

00
16

76
50

00
96

M
3X

8m
m

80
40

00
36

66
40

00
36

66
00

00
20 3X

36
.8

m
m

 6
64

30
11

0

67
40

01
06

65
40

00
16

3X
29

.8
0m

m
  6

64
30

10
0

M
2.

6X
4m

m
(5

.6
m

m
)

   
 8

04
00

01
6

66
40

18
76

M
4.

8X
6m

m
 6

64
01

03
6

66
40

03
66

M
3X

12
m

m
80

40
02

06

M
3X

12
m

m
80

40
02

06

66
40

03
66

66
40

03
56

66
40

07
66

M
2.

6X
6m

m
80

40
01

86

66
48

08
46

66
48

08
56

 7
94

00
01

6
(2

x1
0.

8m
m

)

12
x4

.2
m

m
68

00
00

40

M
3X

3m
m

87
40

00
16

M
4.

8X
5m

m
 6

64
80

86
6

   
  M

3
83

48
00

16

M
3X

3m
m

87
40

00
16

66
40

03
46

(3
6m

m
)

66
40

00
66

66
00

00
20

-3
68

41
00

66

3X
4.

6X
0.

1m
m

   
85

44
02

20
68

41
00

66
66

00
00

20

3X
36

.8
0m

m
  6

64
30

11
0

3X
47

.5
0m

m
  6

64
30

12
0

65
40

00
16

M
2.

6X
4m

m
(5

.6
m

m
)

 8
04

00
01

6

M
4.

8X
6m

m
 6

64
01

03
6

  (
65

m
m

)
68

41
00

96

67
41

02
66

(2
X

9.
8m

m
)

79
40

00
66

66
40

10
96

10
X

15
X

4m
m

   
66

40
07

86

66
40

00
46

66
43

02
00 5X

13
X

4m
m

  6
64

00
77

6
12

x4
.2

m
m

 6
84

00
04

6 7
94

00
01

6
(2

x1
0.

8m
m

)

M
3X

3m
m

87
40

00
16

M
3X

3m
m

87
40

00
16

71
00

00
10

M
4.

8X
8m

m
 6

64
01

04
6

M
3X

10
m

m
 8

04
00

04
6

   
 (2

5°
)

67
40

01
06

   
   

M
3

83
40

00
26

M
3X

8m
m

82
40

00
26

M
3X

25
m

m
80

40
00

76

83
48

00
16

69
44

00
10

68
41

00
66

M
3X

10
m

m
 8

24
00

02
6

66
40

00
36

(F
/S

)

   
  M

3
83

48
00

16

66
40

00
66

M
4.

8X
6m

m
 6

64
01

03
6

M
3X

10
m

m
 8

74
00

02
6

3X
8X

0.
5m

m
  8

50
00

01
0

M
3X

8m
m

80
40

00
36

66
43

02
00

66
40

01
16

68
48

00
36

66
40

03
36

66
40

21
06

66
40

08
36

M
4.

8X
3m

m
 6

64
01

01
6

66
40

03
16

66
40

21
06

-3

71
40

01
06

M
3X

8m
m

82
40

00
36

M
4.

8X
6m

m
 6

64
00

80
6

68
48

05
26

64
02

01
6-

3

66
40

21
06

-3

66
43

00
40

66
43

00
90

   
1.

8X
1

68
41

00
66

85
44

00
70

66
43

00
90

66
40

16
66

66
43

00
10

68
41

00
66

66
40

06
76

66
43

00
70

31
28

01
46

66
43

00
50

   
 M

++
66

41
00

26

66
40

18
56

64
02

10
6

83
40

00
66

M
3X

16
m

m
80

40
02

16

M
3X

12
m

m
 8

04
00

15
6

71
00

00
46

66
43

02
00

71
40

00
56

66
40

07
66

66
48

06
46

66
40

07
66

66
40

20
16

(3
4t

)
66

48
02

26

66
40

07
86

66
48

03
66

M
2.

6x
8m

m
 8

24
00

06
6

66
48

03
76

5x
1.

5m
m

  O
-R

in
g

31
45

00
16

 5
x8

x0
.8

 w
as

he
r

85
44

01
70

85
40

00
16

66
48

03
36

66
48

02
86

G
ea

r D
iff 66

48
03

46

85
44

01
50

85
44

01
60

66
48

03
56

66
48

02
86

66
48

02
96

5x
1.

5m
m

  O
-R

in
g

31
45

00
16

 5
x8

x0
.8

 w
as

he
r

85
44

01
70

85
40

00
16

66
48

03
36

83
40

00
66

   
1.

6X
2

68
41

00
66

83
40

00
16

31
28

01
46

66
40

16
56

66
43

00
30

68
41

00
66

66
40

06
76

66
43

00
70

66
40

06
06

66
43

00
50

66
40

18
56

64
02

10
66

   
   

M
+

66
48

06
96

66
43

00
40

71
40

00
36M

3X
8m

m
80

40
00

36

M
3X

28
m

m
80

40
01

26

M
3X

25
m

m
80

40
00

76   
   

M
3

83
48

00
16

69
44

00
10

68
41

00
66

M
3X

10
m

m
80

40
00

46
68

48
01

06

71
00

00
26M
3X

10
m

m
 8

04
00

04
6

66
40

01
16

66
40

09
66

   
  M

4
83

40
00

36

66
40

09
76

   
   

M
5

83
40

00
86

71
40

00
46

66
40

04
66

66
48

03
06

   
 (8

1t
)

66
40

00
96

66
48

08
26

   
  M

4
83

40
00

36

66
40

00
66

66
40

03
46

(3
6m

m
)

66
40

00
66

66
40

03
46

(3
6m

m
)



PART LIST

 





  

  

  

  

  

  

 

24

L R

  






























 





 

 




  

























PART LIST





  

 

 

   



 






   













 

 

















25










 


























4PCS

14mm

4.20mm

(14mmx4.2mm)
14mm

(14mmx5.2mm)



5.20mm

4PCS



















 





(L/R)
 

(A/B)



























26

PR s1 v3(fm)
PART LIST
































 


 































CNC-(aluminum) 



Mental C-hubs(4 degrees) Left & Right  



Mental C-hubs(0 degrees) Left & Right  



(+5mm 0)lower swing arm mounts 20g (aluminum)



(+5mm 3)lower swing arm mounts 22g (aluminum)



(+5mm 7)lower swing arm mounts 66g (Brass)



PR S1 balance beam 1.4mm

Option Parts

NOTE

27





 
































(+5mm 7)lower swing arm mounts  (aluminum)




 CNC-(aluminum) CNC-(aluminum) CNC-(aluminum) CNC-(aluminum)

CNC-(aluminum)

CNC-(aluminum) CNC-(aluminum)

CNC-(aluminum)



CNC-(aluminum)
 2PCS

66401306

CNC-(aluminum)

2pcs





CNC








 (aluminum)

 







op op op






Front x2 Rear x2

  

 



Specifications

2.2

PRS1v3 (FM) Sport 1/10 Electric 2WD Buggy  Kit 
 PR Racing introduce the “S1v3 (FM) Sport”, a low cost version of their competition 
spec S1v3 (FM), with the goal to make RC racing more accessible for all abilities and 
budgets. Although the price is low the performance and quality is not, and it still 
includes Carbon Fibre Shock Towers and battery strap, Sealed Gear Differential, and 
an Alloy Chassis amongst many other features. It shares lots of parts and all geometry 
from the race proven competition kit, so on the track it will have no problem to 
compete. 
 

• Length: 411mm 

• Width: 250mm 

• Height: 145mm 

• Wheelbase: 285mm 

• Front track: 248mm 

• Rear track: 250mm 

 • Sealed Gear Differential 

• 3mm CNC Aluminium Chassis 

• 3mm Carbon Fibre Shock Towers and 2.5mm Battery Strap 

• Slipper assembly 

• Laydown transmission optimised for medium to high grip 

• 12mm Hex fit wheels 

 Main Differences to Competition V3 (FM) 

 • Plastic Threaded Oil Filled Shock Absorbers 

• Plastic Rear Hubs 

• Strong Over-sized RF and RR Hangers 

• Steering Assembly Bearings - Plastic bushes 

• Plastic Steering Posts 

 

 • Metric 1.5mm, 2.0mm hex tools 

• Metric 5.5mm, 7.0mm 8.0mm Nut Driver 

• 2 Channel Surface Radio System (Minimum) 

• 1/10 ESC, Motor & Pinion Gear 

• High Speed Servo 

• 2S LiPo Shorty Battery & Compatible Lipo Charger 

• Polycarbonate Paint for Bodies 

• 1/10 Buggy Tires, inserts and CA Adhesive 

• Silicon gear diff oil 

Items required to complete: 



EMAIL / info@prengine.com.tw
10F., No.68, Zhongzheng Rd. Xinzhuang Dist.,

New Taipei City 24243, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

1/10 ELECTRIC 2WD RACING PRO KIT

 SPORT


	1封面１
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-01
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-02
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-03
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-04
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-05
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-06
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-07
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-08
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-09
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-10
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-11
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-12
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-13
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-14
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-15
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-16
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-17
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-18
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-19
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-20
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-21
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-22
	PR S1 V3(FM)PP-內頁-23
	PR S1 V3(FM)-內頁-24
	PR S1 V3(FM)-內頁-25
	PR S1 V3(FM)-內頁-26
	PR S1 V3(FM)-內頁-27
	S1V3FM後封面2.2
	S1V3FM後封面２33333

